






   
Sean D. Higgs   Page 1 of 3 
Certified Athletic Trainer Services  
Los Angeles Fire Department 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. C-137119 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
AND 

SEAN D. HIGGS 
FOR 

CERTIFIED ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES 
 
 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement No. C-137119 (hereinafter referred to as 
“Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles, a 
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “City”), acting by and through the Los 
Angeles Fire Department (hereinafter referred to as “Department” or “LAFD”), and Sean 
D. Higgs, an individual (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”), with reference to the 
following:  
 
WHEREAS, the LAFD desired to develop and implement a pilot program called the 
Early Intervention Treatment Program (hereinafter referred to as “Program”) that is 
aimed at providing treatment to firefighters for minor aches and pains before these 
medical issues become more serious, and result in workers compensation claims 
(Council File 18-1053); and  
 
WHEREAS, in order to establish the Program, the LAFD required the services of a 
contractor who specializes in early symptom treatment intervention; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City performed its Charter Section 1022 evaluation and determined that 
City employees do not have the expertise to perform the work of a certified athletic 
trainer to assist with the development and implementation of the Program; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 19, 2019, the LAFD issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) seeking 
a qualified certified athletic trainer to assist in the development and implementation of 
the one-year pilot Program; and   
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted a proposal in response to the RFP, and the LAFD 
determined that the Contractor possesses the qualifications and experience necessary 
to provide the services requested in that he received the highest score out of the eleven 
proposals that were evaluated; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement No. C-137119, from October 13, 
2020 through October 12, 2021, for certified athletic trainer services; and  
 
WHEREAS, although the LAFD has implemented the Program, additional time is 
required to obtain more data in order to better evaluate its success; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire in this First Amendment to extend the term of 
Agreement No. C-137119 for one year, from October 13, 2020 through October 12, 



   
Sean D. Higgs   Page 2 of 3 
Certified Athletic Trainer Services  
Los Angeles Fire Department 

2022, with one (1) one-year optional extension, subject to the availability of funds, and 
increase the compensation by $100,000 for each contract year, for a total maximum 
amount not to exceed $300,000. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, representations, covenants and 
agreements provided below, the parties agree as follows:   
 
1. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT, Subsection 2.1 is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 
 

 The term of this Agreement shall commence on October 13, 2020, and shall end 
on October 12, 2022, unless otherwise terminated earlier as provided in this 
Agreement.  

 
2. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT, Subsection 2.3 is hereby added to read as follows; 

 
The Board of Fire Commissioners has authorized the Fire Chief to extend the 
Agreement for a total of one (1) additional year, utilizing the amendment process 
described in Section PSC 5 of Exhibit B – Standard Provisions for City Contracts 
(rev. 10/17)[v.3]. Any amendment to extend the term of this Agreement is 
contingent on the availability of funds and the Contractor having provided 
satisfactory services under this Agreement. 

 
3. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT, Subsection 4.1.1 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 
 

The Contractor shall perform the requested services for an amount not to exceed 
Fifty-Seven Dollars and Seventy Cents ($57.70) per hour during the period 
beginning on October 13, 2020 and ending three (3) years thereafter for the 
complete and satisfactory terms of this Agreement. 

 
4. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT, Subsection 4.1.2 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 
 

The total compensation for this Agreement shall not exceed One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for each contract year, for a maximum amount not 
to exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000), contingent on the 
availability of funds and the Contractor having provided satisfactory services. 

 

Except as amended by this FIRST AMENDMENT, all other provisions of Agreement No. 
C-137119 shall remain in full force and effect.  

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



   
Sean D. Higgs   Page 3 of 3 
Certified Athletic Trainer Services 
Los Angeles Fire Department 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by 
their respective duly authorized representatives.   

 
 

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES SEAN D. HIGGS  
 
 
By:   By:   
 Ralph M. Terrazas   Sean D. Higgs 
 Fire Chief    
 
Date:    Date:    
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney    
     
 
By:     
 Kimberly D. Miera 
 Deputy City Attorney 
 
Date:     
 
 
ATTEST: 
HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 
 
By:    
 Deputy City Clerk 
 
Date:    
 
 
City Agreement Number: C-137119-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


